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FORMULAE AND STATISTICAL TABLES

Standard deviation (sample estimate)

Spearman’s rank correlation coefficient

B n(n?—1)

6 d?*

Critical values for Spearman’s rank

-—
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The calculated value must be equal to or exceed the critical value in this table for

0.05

0.10
0.900
0.829
0.714
0.643
0.600
0.564
0.536
0.503
0.484
0.464
0.446
0.429
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Level of significance for a one-tailed test

0.025
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0.005

0.0025

Level of significance for a two-tailed test
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0.587
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0.390
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significance to be shown.
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0.496
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0.20
1.64
3.22
4.64
5.99
7.29
8.56
9.80
11.03
12.24
13.44

14.63
15.81
16.99
18.15
19.31
20.47
21.62
22.76
23.90
25.04

26.17
27.30
2843
29.55
30.68
31.80
3291
34.03
35.14
36.25

47.27
58.16
68.97
79.72

Chi-squared distribution formula

Critical values for chi-squared distribution

Level of significance for a one-tailed test

0.05 0.025 0.01 0.005
Level of significance for a two-tailed test
0.10 0.05 0.025 0.01
2.71 3.84 5.02 6.64
4,61 5.99 7.38 9.21
6.25 7.82 9.35 11.35
7.78 9.49 11.14 13.28
9.24 11.07 12.83 15.09
10.65 12.59 14.45 16.81
12.02 14.07 16.01 18.48
13.36 15.51 17.54 20.09
14.68 16.92 19.02 21.67
15.99 18.31 20.48 23.21
17.28 19.68 21.92 24.73
18.55 21.03 23.34 26.22
19.81 22.36 24.74 27.69
21.06 23.69 26.12 29.14
22.31 25.00 27.49 30.58
23.54 26.30 28.85 32.00
24.77 27.59 30.19 33.41
25.99 28.87 31.53 34.81
27.20 30.14 32.85 36.19
2841 31.41 3417 37.57
29.62 32.67 35.48 38.93
30.81 33.92 36.78 40.29
32.01 35.17 38.08 41.64
33.20 36.42 39.36 42.98
34.38 37.65 40.65 4431
35.56 38.89 41.92 45.64
36.74 40.11 43.20 46.96
37.92 41.34 44,46 48.28
39.09 42.56 45.72 49.59
40.26 43.77 46.98 50.89
51.81 55.76 59.34 63.69
63.17 67.51 71.42 76.15
74.40 79.08 83.30 88.38
85.53 90.53 95.02 100.43

df =(r -1 -1

0.0005

0.001
10.83
13.82
16.27
18.47
20.52
22.46
24.32
26.12
27.88
29.59

31.26
3291
34.53
36.12
37.70
39.25
40.79
42.31
43.82
45.32

46.80
48.27
49.73
51.18
52.62
54.05
55.48
56.89
58.30
59.70

73.40
86.66
99.61

112.32

The calculated value must be equal to or exceed the critical value in this table for
significance to be shown.
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Wilcoxon Signed Ranks test process S8
«  Calculate the difference between two scores by taking one from the other
« Rank the differences giving the smallest difference Rank 1

Note: do not rank any differences of 0 and when adding the number of scores,
do not count those with a difference of 0, and ignore the signs when calculating
the difference

« Add up the ranks for positive differences
« Add up the ranks for negative differences

« Tis the figure that is the smallest when the ranks are totalled (may be positive
or negative)

« Nis the number of scores left, ignore those with 0 difference

Critical values for the Wilcoxon Signed Ranks test

Level of significance for a one-tailed test

0.05 0.025 0.01

Level of significance for a two-tailed test

n 0.1 0.05 0.02
N=5 0 - -
6 2 0 -
7 3 2 0
8 5 3 1
9 8 5 3
10 11 8 5
11 13 10 7
12 17 13 9

The calculated value must be equal to or less than the critical value in this table for
significance to be shown.
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SECTION A
CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY
Answer ALL questions. Write your answers in the spaces provided.

1 Inyour studies of clinical psychology, you will have learned about one of the
following mental health disorders:

« Unipolar Depression
+ Anorexia Nervosa.

(a) Describe one symptom and one feature of your chosen disorder.
(4)

Chosen disorder
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;:;;;ggg;; (b) Explain two weaknesses of one non-biological explanation for your
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(Total for Question 1 = 8 marks)

hoses
2K
9

o

%
%

2928

00

folotes
RS

KRS
K

%
<X
%%

OO
RRIRRL
ol otetetetetete?
By R RRRERS
LRI
RS

<>

505
<

%
R
R

O

LK
SEA
=)

K
2R

0%
s
o
&
o

k-

o

ologele

AF
%3

X
bo%e?

595 03
D%l % 9991
essezasetes
SN
SEGEES
SRRERRS

%%
HRRRKE
SR
SIS
SHKKXR
HRRRLS
SR
SEGHES
SRRERRS
SRS
L\ Y,
SRRLLRS

7
acom {000 L R Turm over »
P 7 0 4 6 7 A 0 7 3 6



K

SRS
RS

KK

X
SO0
KK
8

35
<5

QIRKIKES,

EIIRKLLY

%
5

SIRRAEES
CXRRLLRRL

<
o293

2 Mitchell investigated how well a person with anxiety feels they can cope with
day-to-day life events. He gave a questionnaire to 10 participants diagnosed with 5
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A score of 15 or above out of 20 on the questionnaire is considered a high score that SR
indicates extreme difficulty in coping with day-to-day life events. Medium scores s
indicate some difficulty in coping with day-to-day life events, with low and very low o
scores indicating little or no difficulty in coping with day-to-day life events. oo

His results are shown in Table 1. e

Questionnaire score Number of participants | Number of participants S
out of 20 with anxiety without anxiety s
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Low score (5 to 9) 0 2

Very low score (4 or less) 1 5

Table 1

(@) Give the number of participants with anxiety who had a high score on the
guestionnaire as a fraction of all participants with anxiety.

You must give your answer in the lowest form.

Space for calculations

Fraction ...,

(b) Calculate the percentage of participants without anxiety who had a high score as
a percentage of all participants without anxiety.
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§§§§§§§ (c) Explain two conclusions that Mitchell could make from the data in Table 1 about
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SRS how well people cope with day-to-day life events.
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In your studies of clinical psychology, you will have learned about treatments and
therapies for schizophrenia.

(@) Explain one strength of family therapy as a treatment for schizophrenia.
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4 Sarah is a psychology teacher. She is using the statistical infrequency definition of
abnormality to explain to her students how abnormality could be distributed across a SR
population. Sarah shows her students the distribution curve in Figure 1. 5 55
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§§§§§§§§§§ (b) Explain one weakness of using statistical infrequency to define abnormality.
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practical investigation.

R
EIRLELIRKLEL

poteteletototets
SIRIBIKLKK,

S EEIRRERELELEL

255
<
0.0
S
0039
255
0.0
S
0939
255
X
255
9%
XX
X
25
9%

Describe the results and/or conclusions of your clinical practical investigation. 9K

020 %%
2388
% 0%
L Sotel
X

-
4
N

(Total for Question 5 = 4 marks)

TOTAL FOR SECTION A =32 MARKS

Dosesesete!
D letodotes
. S S5

14
P 7 0 4 6 7 A0 1 4 3 6




A
CIRIERKE
LIS

%
s
R
QoIS

SECTION B

ISR

(XX
38K

35
KL
deSodels

5
s
SRKIHRILARILLRKE:

CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY

K
LK
FA:
XX
SRR

Answer the question. Write your answer in the space provided.

6 Evaluate the function of neurotransmitters as an explanation of schizophrenia.
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SECTION C
PSYCHOLOGICAL SKILLS
Answer ALL questions. Write your answers in the spaces provided.

7 When researching psychological topics, a researcher will need to consider control
issues in the research.

(a) Explain how a researcher may attempt to overcome order effects when
conducting psychological research.

(2)

(b) Explain how a researcher may attempt to overcome social desirability when
conducting psychological research.

(Total for Question 7 = 4 marks)
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8 Daisy wanted to use a correlational research method to investigate whether
aggression and exposure to media violence were linked. She decided to use a
questionnaire to gather her data.

(a) Give one closed question Daisy could use in her questionnaire.

(b) Daisy intended to gather a sample of participants by visiting a large shopping
centre and asking anyone who is available if they would answer her questions.

Identify the sampling technique that Daisy intended to use.
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(c) Daisy completed her investigation and analysed her data. She scored responses
to the questionnaires for aggression, with a score of 20 indicating very aggressive.
Daisy also scored the exposure to media violence, with a score of 20 indicating
significant exposure to media violence.

Calculate the Spearman’s rank correlation coefficient for the data gathered by
Daisy by completing Table 2.

The formulae and statistical tables can be found at the front of this paper.

You must show your working out and give your answer to three decimal places.

(4)

Space for calculations

Spearman’s rank correlation coefficient

Score for Score for exposure
aggression | Rank1 | to mediaviolence @ Rank2 d d?
out of 20 out of 20
9 4 10 4
15 7 13 6
14 6 18 8
8 3 5 1
19 8 14 7
3 1 7 2
11 5 9 3
4 2 11 5
Total for d?
Table 2
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§§§§§§§§ (d) Interpret the Spearman’s rank correlation coefficient from 8(c) in terms of the
dosesesesss . . .. . .

SRS strength and direction for Daisy’s investigation.
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r

9 Wayne wants to use a non-participant covert observation to investigate if males or
females demonstrate more pro-social helping behaviour. He asks a confederate to act
as an elderly lady who will drop her shopping on a busy street.

(a) Describe how Wayne could carry out his non-participant covert observation.
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§§§§§§§§§§ (b) Explain one strength of Wayne using an observation to investigate the pro-social

KRR . .

§§§§§§§ helping behaviour of males and females.
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10

SECTION D
Answer the question. Write your answer in the space provided.

One key question for society is whether psychological knowledge can help explain
the onset and symptoms of Alzheimer’s disease.

Alzheimer’s disease is a neurological disorder characterised by memory loss,
concentration loss, confusion, and changes in mood. These deteriorate as the disease
progresses.

Becker (1988) claimed that memory loss associated with Alzheimer's disease may
have multiple cognitive components. Working memory appears to be impaired due
to failures in the central executive system. Memory impairments may also be due to
poor encoding.

Schwindt and Black (2009) studied how the medial temporal lobe could play a role in
Alzheimer’s disease. They conducted a meta-analysis of fMRI studies on patients with
Alzheimer’s disease compared to normal controls. They concluded that Alzheimer’s
disease patients show decreased activation in the medial temporal lobe.

Discuss the key question of whether psychological knowledge can help explain the
onset and symptoms of Alzheimer’s disease. You should use concepts, theories and/or
research studied in your psychology course.

You must make reference to the context in your answer.
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(Total for Question 10 = 8 marks)

TOTAL FOR SECTION D = 8 MARKS
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SECTION E
Answer the question. Write your answer in the space provided.

11 Assess how far psychological research has met ethical considerations.
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(Total for Question 11 = 20 marks)

TOTAL FOR SECTION E
TOTAL FOR PAPER

20 MARKS
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